
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 

by and between:  
SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS 

And the 
CENTRAL PLAINS HEALTH CARE PARTNERSHIP, INC. 

  
 

 This First Amendment to Agreement is entered into as of this _______ day of 
____________, 2015, by and between Sedgwick County, Kansas, hereinafter referred to as 
“County,” and Central Plains Health Care Partnership, Inc., a Kansas not-for-profit corporation, 
hereinafter referred to as “Provider” or “Contractor.” 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
 WHEREAS, Provider operates a program called Project Access that coordinates access to 
donated volunteer medical care and services for uninsured, low-income residents of Sedgwick 
County; and 
 

WHEREAS, Project Access provides access to specialty medical care for eligible 
participants and there is no equivalent program available to residents of Sedgwick County; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County, in partnership with the City of Wichita, has agreed to assist 

Project Access with the cost of physician-prescribed prescription medications, medical supplies 
and equipment, and testing conducted by local hospitals and laboratories up to $2,000.00 per 
patient per year; and 
 
 WHEREAS, County has allocated funding through its budget process to assist uninsured 
citizens of Sedgwick County with the costs of prescription medications, medical supplies and 
equipment, and testing conducted by local hospitals and laboratories; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Provider warrants that it is capable of providing the services hereinafter 
described; and 
 
 WHEREAS, County and Provider entered into an agreement dated March 18, 2015, 
hereinafter referred to as “Agreement” and 
 
 WHEREAS, County and Provider wish to amend the Agreement. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and promises 
contained herein, the parties hereto do agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
 1. The Agreement between County and Provider was entered into on March 18, 
2015.  The Agreement consisted of a grant from County to Provider under which County would 
provide funds to Provider pursuant to the terms of the Agreement in an amount not to exceed 
$175,000.00. 
 
 2.   Para. 10 of the Agreement provides that the County and Provider can amend the 
Agreement by mutually agreeing to such changes in writing. 
 
  
 



3. County and Provider agree to amend Para. 5 of the Agreement to increase the 
maximum compensation from County to Provider by $25,000.00, such that Para. 5 shall state as 
follows: 
 

5.  Compensation:  Provider and County expressly 
understand and agree that in no event shall the total, full 
and complete compensation and reimbursement, if any, 
paid hereunder to Provider for performance of this 
agreement exceed the maximum amount of $200,000.00.  
Payment is made quarterly for one-fourth of the total 
amount, presuming that Provider is entitled to that sum 
after receipt and review of the quarterly financial report.  
An invoice is required to process all payments.  Nothing in 
this paragraph is meant to indicate that Provider shall be 
paid below the maximum amount of $200,000.00 if any 
quarter is below the one-fourth sum if Provider has 
invoices and other documentation to support receipt of 
payment throughout the entire year to satisfy receipt of the 
maximum amount. 

 
 4. County and Provider agree to amend Appendix B of the Agreement by replacing 
it with the Revised Appendix B that is attached and incorporated into this First Amendment to 
Agreement. 
 
 5. This First Amendment to Agreement is to be effective upon the properly 
authorized signatures for both County and Provider. 
 
 6. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
 
 

 
  





Central Plains Health Care Partnership, Inc. 
Project Access 

Sedgwick County Grant 
2015 Budget 

REVISED Appendix B 
 

 Receipts 2015 Budget 
 
 Sedgwick County Grant 200,000 
 
 Total Receipts 200,000 
 
 Expenditures 
 
 Salary – Executive Director (.38 FTE) 46,012 
 Salary – Director of Operations (.05 FTE) 2,724 
 Salary – Prescription Coordinator (.50 FTE) 15,906 
 Salary – Service Coordinator (.50 FTE) 17,830 
  Salary – Service Coordinator (.25FTE) 10,320 
 Salary – Service Coordinator (.25 FTE) 9,462 
 Payroll Taxes and Benefits 29,515 
 Computer Services 6,050 
 Prescriptions and Durable Medical Equipment 62,181 
 
 Total Expenditures 200,000 

 
 

 




